SOCIAL
@l MEDIA
WeacasT FRIENDLY PLYMOUTH

CITY COUNCIL

Oversight and Governance
Chief Executive’s Department
Plymouth City Council

Ballard House

Plymouth PLI 3BJ

Please ask for Helen Prendergast,
Democratic Support Officer

T 01752 668000

E helen.prendergast@plymouth.gov.uk
democraticsupport@plymouth.gov.uk
www.plymouth.gov.uk

Published 19 October 2018

Performance, Finance and Customer Focus Overview and
Scrutiny Committee: Call In

Wednesday 3| October 2018
3.30 pm
Warspite Room, Council House (Next to the former Civic Centre)

Members:
Councillor Ball, Chair

Councillor Winter, Vice Chair
Councillors Darcy, Derrick, Kelly, Singh, Rebecca Smith, Kate Taylor and Vincent.

Members are invited to attend the above meeting to consider the items of business overleaf.

For further information on attending Council meetings and how to engage in the democratic
process please follow this link - Get Involved

Tracey Lee
Chief Executive


https://www.plymouth.gov.uk/councillorscommitteesandmeetings/getinvolved
https://www.plymouth.gov.uk/councillorscommitteesandmeetings

Performance, Finance and Customer Focus Overview and
Scrutiny Committee

l. Apologies
To receive apologies for non-attendance submitted by Councillors.
2, Declarations of Interest

Councillors will be asked to make any declarations of interest in respect of items on the
agenda.

3. Chair's Urgent Business

To receive reports on business which in the opinion of the Chair, should be brought
forward for urgent consideration.

4. Call-In: Decision Reference ES05 18/19 (The City of (Pages | - 26)
Plymouth (Traffic Regulation Orders) (Amendment No.
2018.2137185 - Connaught Avenue, College Avenue,
Mannamead Road, Mutley Plain and Torr Lane) Order, a
decision which is in support of the B3350 Mannamead Road
Junctions Improvement Scheme (Decision Ref: SDPI 01
18/19), part of the Northern Corridor Transport Scheme
(Decisions Ref: L14 15/16)

The Committee will consider the decision called in by Councillors Ball, Johnson and Kelly.



Page 1 Agenda Item 4

CALL-IN REQUEST FORM

PLYMOUTH

CITY COUNCIL

Decision to be called in

Decision made by:

(Delete the choices which do not
apply)

o TFheCabineteor
o A Cabinet Member or

s E wve_docisi o underioi

Date decision was made

10 October 2018

Are you calling the decision in
because you believe it to be
outside of the Budget or Policy
Framework

No

(If Yes, state the reasons why you believe it to be
outside the Budget or Policy Framework in the reasons
section below)

Reasons for the Call-In

I. the process was deficient in
some way (e.g. the decision
maker did not consult people
who should have been
consulted)

2. the decision maker did not
consider alternative courses of
action

3. the decision taker did not take
into account relevant factors

4. the decision was wrong in law
or fact. The caller in must state
why it was wrong in law or fact

The decision maker did not take into account relevant
factors

e  The traffic flow into Mutley Plain from the North is high
in the early morning and diminishes through the day-
negating the proposal's reasons for a complete removal of
the parking spaces.

e  Congestion which restricts traffic flow on Mutley Plain
will not be changed by removal of these parking spaces -
they are the result of other physical restrictions which
were articulated by objectors during the consultation.

The decision maker did not consider alternative course of
action

e Enforcement of the parking spaces can be improved by
the installation of metering.

form OR all three Councillors should e

To be valid THREE Councillors must support the request. All three Councillors should sign the

mail the Democratic Support Section

(democratic.support@plymouth.gov.uk) expressing their support for the call-in. In this case, the

form should be completed and attached to all of the e-mails.

VI 21/11/17

cont .....

Official



mailto:democratic.support@plymouth.gov.uk

Signatures of THREE Councillors:

Page 2

Name

Signatu
[...]
ime,

the decision maker will be offered the opportunity to make any final comments on the matter.
One of the Members making the call in will also be offered the opportunity to sum
up. Each side will be allowed five minutes for this purpose.

The matter will then move to the vote —

The first issue to consider is whether to confirm that the decision should be implemented
(the decision can then be acted on immediately) —

If Members vote YES at this stage, the call in is ended (the matter will not be
referred back).

The second issue to consider is whether the matter is within or outside of the policy
framework and budget —

If the decision is not outside of the policy framework and budget, the
Committee can decide to —

e support the decision which can then be acted on immediately, or
e send the decision back with its comments to the Cabinet or Cabinet
member, who will take a final decision.

Call-in Procedure (October 2018) OFFICIAL



6.3

Page 4

If the decision is outside of the policy framework and budget, it will go as a
recommendation to the next ordinary meeting of the Council, along with any
comments from the relevant Overview and Scrutiny Committee (if two
Cabinet Members want earlier action, an extra ordinary meeting of the Council
can be held, see Council Procedure Rule 6).

Council is able to -

e ask the Cabinet to reconsider, or
e change the policy framework and budget so that the decision is within it
- the decision can then be acted on immediately.

If Members vote in favour of referring the matter for reconsideration, they must vote on
where to refer the matter.

The Chair will ask Members to vote in favour of —

e recommend that the decision maker should reconsider the decision in
light of the comments expressed by the Committee

¢ refer the decision to Council to consider the call in

¢ (send comments to Council on any decision that recommends changing
the policy framework and budget).

If referred back to the decision maker(s), the Chair will confirm the Committee’s comments
for the referral back to Cabinet.

Call-in Procedure (October 2018) OFFICIAL



Page 5

EXECUTIVE DECISION

made by a Cabinet Member

PLYMOUTH

CITY COUNCIL

REPORT OF ACTION TAKEN UNDER DELEGATED AUTHORITY BY AN INDIVIDUAL
CABINET MEMBER

Executive Decision Reference Number — ES05 18/19

Decision

1

Title of decision: THE CITY OF PLYMOUTH (TRAFFIC REGULATION ORDERS) (AMENDMENT No. 2018.2137185
— CONNAUGHT AVENUE, COLLEGE AVENUE, MANNAMEAD ROAD, MUTLEY PLAIN AND TORR LANE) ORDER

Decision maker (Cabinet Member): Councillor Dann, Cabinet Member for Environment and Street Scene

Report author and contact details:

Robin Bevan, Transport Planning Officer, email: robin.bevan@plymouth.gov.uk Tel: 01752 307799

Holly Curtis, Highways Administrator, email: holly.curtis@plymouth.gov.uk Tel: 01752 304010

Decision to be taken:

To implement the following amendments to The City of Plymouth (Traffic Regulation and Street Parking
Places) (Consolidation) Order 2004 (as amended):

To Add
No Waiting At Any Time on lengths of:

College Avenue, Connaught Avenue, Mannamead Road and Mutley Plain

No Waiting Mon-Sat 8am-9.15am and 4.30pm-6pm on a length of:

College Avenue

Limited Waiting To 1 Hour No Return For 3 Hours 8am-8pm on lengths of:

Connaught Avenue and Mutley Plain

Limited Waiting To 1 Hour No Return For 3 Hours Mon-Sat 9.15am-4.30pm on a length of:

College Avenue

No Loading/Unloading At Any Time on lengths of:

College Avenue and Connaught Avenue

No Loading/Unloading Mon-Sat 8am-9.15am on a length of:

Mannamead Road

No Loading/Unloading Mon-Sat 8am-9.15am and 3.45pm-6pm on lengths of:

Mutley Plain
No Loading/Unloading Mon-Sat 8am-9.15am and 4.30pm-6pm on a length of:

College Ave

Version Jan 2016 Not protectively marked



Page 6

To Remove

No Waiting At Any Time on lengths of:

College Avenue, Connaught Avenue and Mutley Plain

Limited Waiting To 2 Hours No Return For 2 Hours Mon-Sat 9.15am-5pm on a length of:

Mannamead Road

Limited Waiting To 1 Hour No Return For 3 Hours Mon-Sat 9.15am-5pm on a length of:

Mannamead Road

Limited Waiting To 1 Hour No Return For 3 Hours Mon-Sat 9.15am-3.45pm on a length of:

Mutley Plain
Goods Loading Bays Mon-Sat 8am-6pm on a length of:

Connaught Avenue

No Loading/Unloading At Any Time on lengths of:

College Avenue and Connaught Avenue

No Loading/Unloading Mon-Sat 8am-9.15am and 3.45pm-6pm on lengths of:

Mutley Plain
No Waiting Mon-Sat 8am-9.15am on lengths of:

Mannamead Road
(As set out in the Briefing Report)
Reasons for decision:

To support delivery of the B3250 Mannamead Road Junction Improvements Scheme, part of the Northern
Corridor Junction Improvements Programme. The Scheme includes the following improvements:

1. New cycleway / footway to the west side of Mannamead Road between Manadon Roundabout
and Torr Lane junction .

2. Torr Lane Junction — modification of junction layout, improved cycle & pedestrian crossing

facilities, new traffic signals

Higher Compton Road junction — new traffic signals, junction adjusted to provide right turn lane

4, Thornhill Road junction — new traffic signals, improvements to pedestrian crossings and red light
camera works

5. Eggbuckland Road & Higher Compton Road — new traffic signal controllers and associated signal
duct works

6. Seymour Road junction — new traffic signals, improved pedestrian crossing facilities

7. College Avenue — new signs and road markings / on-street parking bays

8. Western College Road junction to Mutley Plain — Modifications to on-street car parking

Lod

Alternative options considered and rejected:

Not implementing the amendments to The Order would result in the B3250 Mannamead Road Junction
Improvements Scheme not achieving the objectives and delivering the outputs set out in the Final Business
Case approved by the Heart of the South West Local Enterprise Partnership Local Transport Board as follows:

Scheme objectives

Provide additional transport Capacity to support growth along the Northern Corridor and in the City Centre.

Encourage more travel by active modes.

Version Jan 2016



Page 7

Improve journey times and reliability for all modes on the Northern Corridor.

Scheme outputs

Support delivery of by 2021 of 350 jobs, 120 new homes and 5,680 square metres of commercial floor space.

7 Financial implications:

The Traffic Regulation Order (TRO) and associated works have been commissioned by the Strategic Planning
and Infrastructure Service. They are funded by the Northern Corridor Junction Improvements Programme
which is a project on the Council’s Capital Programme funded by the Council, the Heart of the South West
Local Enterprise Partnership and developer contributions.

8 Is the decision a Key Decision? Yes

(Contact 304469 for further advice)

If yes, date of publication of the notice in the
Forward Plan '

No

X

No

results in the Council spending or raising
annual income by more than £500,000 (or
more than £2,000,000 if that is the total
cost of a contract award)?

results in the Council saving more than
£1,000,0007?

results in the Council saving less than
£1,000,000 and the saving will have a
material impact upon service provision
such as a significant change or a cessation
of service delivery and associated staff
redundancies or a significant impact on
customers?

has a significant impact on communities
living or working in two or more wards?

9 Please specify how this decision is linked to The decision will support the delivery of the B3250

the Council’s corporate plan and/or the Mannamead Road Junction Improvements Scheme, part of the
policy framework and/or the Northern Corridor Junction Improvements Programme. This
revenue/capital budget: scheme is identified as strategic infrastructure required to

support delivery of the Derriford and Northern Corridor
Growth Area as identified in the Plymouth and South West
Devon Joint Local Plan 2014-2034. The scheme supports the
following Corporate Plan priorities.

Growing Plymouth

Quality jobs and valuable skills

This project will improve the key infrastructure required to
support new jobs planned for both the City Centre and
Waterfront and Derriford and Northern Corridor Growth
Areas, as identified in the Plymouth & South West Devon Joint
Local Plan. This project is principally concerned with providing
improved transport links to help give confidence to developers
and therefore contributes to creating the right conditions for

Version Jan 2016



Urgent decisions

Version Jan 2016

Page 8

growth.

The development and construction of the project requires
input from a range of technical and specialist disciplines and
thus directly supports the city and wider south west
construction industry.

Broad range of homes

This project provides new and improved infrastructure that is
critical to the delivery of new homes planned within the city
over the coming years, thus helping to give confidence to
developers and creating the conditions for growth that will
enable a mix of homes to be built.

Increased levels of investment

Good connectivity supports the effective functioning of our
economy, enabling residents to access employment
opportunities and linking businesses to skill, customer and
supply chain markets. The Heart of the South West Local
Enterprise Partnership has recognised the value of this
investment to the city and the wider regional economy by
allocating funding to this scheme.

Delivery of the scheme will support growth in the north of the
city and the city centre, helping to ensure that additional travel
demand generated by future developments can be
accommodated.

Meeting future infrastructure needs

To support the city’s population increasing to 300,000 the
city’s infrastructure will need to be upgraded including its roads
and transport systems.

This project complements and maximises the benefits from
other major projects such as the Derriford Transport Scheme
by reducing the likelihood of traffic signal failure and improving
the efficiency of junctions along the Northern Corridor. The
resilience and vulnerability of the city’s road network will be
improved with capacity and sustainable travel enhancements
also being provided where possible.

Confident Plymouth
Setting the direction for the south west

The successful delivery of this project will give confidence to
national and regional funding decision makers that Plymouth is
able to deliver large scale investment projects that make a real
difference in driving forward growth and the local economy.

Being able to cite examples such as the Marjon Link Road Bus
Priority Scheme and the Derriford Hospital Bus Interchange
Scheme has been crucial in instilling confidence for Growth
Deal and other funding bids. The successful implementation of
this project will further enhance the Council’s reputation for
delivery when seeking funding for other major transport
projects.



10

Page 9

Is the decision urgent and to be
implemented immediately in the interests
of the Council or the public?

Ila Signature

Print Name

11b Reason for urgency:

Consultation

12

Are any other Cabinet members’
portfolios affected by the decision?

Which other Cabinet member’s
portfolio is affected by the decision?

Please confirm that you have consulted
this Cabinet member

Has any Cabinet member declared a
conflict of interest?

Which Corporate Management Team
member has been consulted?

Please include the sign off codes from
the relevant departments consulted:

Other Information

An Equalities Impact Assessment
should be attached to the report

Version Jan 2016

Yes (If yes, the Lead Scrutiny Officer must be

consulted before approaching the Chair of

the Overview and Scrutiny Committee.
Ensure that the Chair signs the report at
section 11a and that section 11b is
completed after the sign off codes in
Section 17 are completed)

No X (If no, go to section 12)

Date
Yes X (If yes, go to sections |13 and 14)
No

Councillor Mark Coker, Cabinet Member for Strategi
[...]
f similar comments were received that
focussed on the impact on businesses. For brevity, a
generic response is provided below and referred to
throughout this table of responses.

Proposed mitigation for the potential impact on
businesses / provision of alternative parking

The current on-street parking on the approach to
Mutley Plain reduces the capacity of the road at the
Hyde Park junction, adding to localised congestion
southbound on Mannamead Road. Traffic modelling
has demonstrated a significant benefit to traffic flow
would result from its removal. The Mannamead Road
Scheme (which the TROs enable delivery of) includes
proposals to mitigate the potential impact on
businesses by providing additional space for
approximately eight cars to park on College Avenue
and Connaught Avenue (for one hour), meaning the
net loss of spaces in very close proximity will be
limited to approximately only five spaces. The
proposals also include a relaxation of restrictions in
the parking bay on Mutley Plain near Tesco Express,
allowing vehicles to park for one hour from 8am until
8pm instead of only between 9.15am and 3.45pm.

To further offset any potential impact on businesses
Mutley Barracks public car park has now been made
free for the public to use for one hour during the day
and from 8pm until 8am the following morning. As
part of the mitigation for the scheme, new signage will
also be installed directing shoppers to the car park,
which is very close to the existing parking spaces on
Mannamead Road.

Limited waiting bays are not intended for use by staff
of local businesses / commuters. The Mutley area is
well-served by public transport and any businesses
that require the use of a vehicle throughout the day
may apply for a business parking permit. For
commuters who do not need their vehicles for work
purposes there are a number of pay and display
spaces as well as two public off-street car parks
nearby.

| write to you as a tenant of one of the offices on Mannamead Road.

P
[...]
t the loading restrictions on
Mannamead Road.

Although it is accepted that the new parking bays on
College Avenue will lead to a small increase in queuing
traffic on College Avenue, the proposals restrict
parking at the busiest times (8am — 9.15am and
4.30pm — 6pm Monday to Saturday) and the impact is
therefore minimal.

| write to voice our concern over the proposed removal of 13 car
parking spaces from Western College Road to Connaught Avenue.

We are a well-established Mortgage business on Mutley Plain and
our visiting clients regularly use these car parking spaces. Facilities
to park on or near Mutley Plain currently are extremely poor and |
fail to see how removing the aforementioned 13 much need car
parking spaces can offer any improvement!

Several premises on Mutley Plain are empty - all of the high street
banks have left — what businesses that do remain need the council
to consider their requirements in order to continue doing business -

being able to park near to the business you intend to use is key.

Please see previous comments under heading
‘Proposed mitigation for the potential impact on
businesses / provision of alternative parking’.

The current on-street parking on the approach to
Mutley Plain reduces the capacity of the road at the
Hyde Park junction, adding to localised congestion
southbound on Mannamead Road. Traffic modelling
has demonstrated a significant benefit to traffic flow
would result from its removal.

It is considered that any increase in traffic on College
Avenue as a result of the new parking would be

Official




Page 19

The increase in persons begging in particularly outside the Tesco
cash point machine — do not help the delicate balance of running a
business and wishing to keep the traffic flowing and keep commerce
ticking over.

Whilst on the subject of a real improvement to Mutley Plain - would
be the removal of the steel cabins that pass for public toilets — these
need to be replaced with a more aesthetically pleasing building.

Increasing road capacity at the cost of losing the 13 car parking
spaces will not significantly improve traffic - the plan to mitigate
these losses by additional parking on the immediate side roads will
only add to the congestion in College Avenue and remove a well-
used vehicle loading spaces in Connaught Avenue.

minimal.

There is evidence that the loading bay on Connaught
Avenue is under-utilised and of vehicles using it
illegally during restricted times of day.

The comments on begging and public toilets are noted
but considered not relevant as grounds in relation to
the consultation on the proposed Traffic Regulation
Order.

I am concerned about the effect of the above proposal to remove 13
parking spaces on Mannamead Road between Western College Rd
and Western Ave. The consequences of those lost spaces will be
severe to a business area like Mutley Plain and | am already
concerned that there has been a steady decline in business in recent
years in Mutley Plain.

The Plain already suffers 20 empty shops and businesses. All the
high street banks have closed along with other traditional high
street businesses such as butchers, pharmacies and delicatessens.

Increasing road capacity at the cost of losing the 13 spaces will not
significantly improve traffic flow.

The plan to mitigate these losses by additional parking on the
immediate side roads will add to congestion in College Avenue and
remove a well-used vehicle loading space in Connaught Avenue.

What is needed in Mutley Plain to help traffic flow is a longer lane
for vehicles wishing to turn right into Ford Park Road, sensible
management of the large vehicles who unload during peak traffic
times and an improvement in the signal periods at the Alexander
Rd/Greenbank/North Hill junction.

The recent free parking one hour in the Barracks Car Park and £5 all
day parking at the Ermington Terrace Car Park is welcome but to
improve the visitor footfall more free parking on the Plain itself is
required — cert
[...]
ly before approaching the
roundabout.

Since the availability of on-street parking in the area is
limited the Council must aim to strike a balance
between the needs of residents, businesses, shoppers
and the need to keep traffic flowing.

It is considered that any increase in traffic on College
Avenue as a result of the new parking would be
minimal.

Traffic modelling has demonstrated a significant
benefit to traffic flow would result from the removal
of on-street parking on Mannamead Road.

The comments about the resident parking scheme in
Stoke and the suggestion to make College Avenue
one-way are noted but considered not relevant as
grounds in relation to the consultation on the
proposed Traffic Regulation Order.

In regards, to the above road improvement scheme my main
concern is sequencing of the traffic lights which would improve the
flow of traffic in and out of the City.

There are numerous occasions when leaving the City lights at
Compton Park Rd go green and immediately the lights at
Eggbuckland Rd go red. Or the reverse will happen when going the
other way.

This is also similar at Higher Compton Rd and Torr Lane but is far
worse as it seems often that these minor roads have priority over
the Tavistock Rd.

There are many cities around the world that ensure that the traffic
lights on the main roads are sequenced to improve the flow of
traffic. It would be appropriate if Plymouth could follow their
model.

The comments are noted but considered not relevant
as grounds in relation to the consultation on the
proposed Traffic Regulation Order.

1. Clearly the removal of short term parking spaces on

lower Mannamead Road will have a further detrimental effect on
Mutley Plain businesses, which are in real trouble at the moment.
I'd like councillors to take this into account.

2. It's good that a 1 hour free parking period in the Mutley Barracks
car park has been implemented. But LARGE signs are needed much
further up Mannamead Road to give drivers advance notice
[...]
ijue oedw asianpe oN

paledidijue Joedwi dsiaApe ON

+ —

Umuma_u_ucm oedw mmgw>_um ON CO_umu__JmCOu ul pasiel sanssi OZ

usawadpn| ayew 0) moy uo 3d5ueping ass
Suony

UOI3BYNSUOD U} PIsIel SaNSS| ON
UOI3RNSUOD Ul Pasiel SaNss| ON

UOIIB}NSUOD U} Pasies SaNss| ON

UOI1B}NSUOD Ul Pasied SaNnssi ON
UOI3B}|NSUOD Ul Pastes SANSS| ON |

UOIIB}NSUOD U] PaSIeJ SaNsS] ON

v_umnum& _u:m mam_u
Peduwi assanpe Auy wov UOIIBWIIOJU] PUE 3IUDPIAT

n_:m._m:tmn __>_u

Suipnpul- uoNLIUBLIO |BNX3S
e ety .mu.m.m
u:mE.:m_lmmm.w.__ H.mm:mw

-} - ——

3_:..39: u:m e Aoueusasd
‘a8erriew Suipnoul - J3pUdDH

191139 40 UOIBI|B1 /yMe:
: Aungesia’
| e
e
SaNslialdeleyd pajdraloid

1OVdI ANV 3IN3IAIAT T 3DVIS



¥ 40 ¢ 98ed INIWSSISSY LOVdWI ALMVNO3

Page 26

32IAJ3GS JO pE3H 10 ho%tmd.%guumh_.q

/

\M\QQNN \W.\ aleq N \1 192140 3|qIsuodsay

NOILLVYIIN8Nd ¥ 3DVLS

TDNNOD ALID HLNOWATd



	Agenda
	4 Call-In: Decision Reference ES05 18/19 (The City of Plymouth (Traffic Regulation Orders) (Amendment No. 2018.2137185 - Connaught Avenue, College Avenue, Mannamead Road, Mutley Plain and Torr Lane) Order,  a decision which is in support of the B3350 Mannamead Road Junctions Improvement Scheme (Decision Ref: SDPI 01 18/19), part of the Northern Corridor Transport Scheme (Decisions Ref: L14 15/16)
	CallInProcedure
	20181004MannameadRoadTROExecutiveDecision
	20180914MannameadRoadSchemeTROBriefingReportv2
	20180913EIATROMannameadRoad




Minutes of the meeting


Performance, Finance and Customer Focus Overview and Scrutiny Committee Wednesday 31 October 2018

Performance, Finance and Customer Focus Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee – Call In

Wednesday 31 October 2018

PRESENT:

Councillor Winter, Vice Chair, in the Chair.
Councillor Fletcher (Substitute for Councillor Kelly), Vice Chair.
Councillors Corvid (Substitute for Councillor Vincent), Derrick, Dr Mahony 
(Substitute Councillor Ball), Morris (Substitute for Councillor Kate Taylor), Singh 
and Rebecca Smith.

Apologies for absence: Councillors Ball, Kelly, Kate Taylor and Vincent.

Also in attendance: Councillor Ball (Member Calling in Decision), Robin Bevan 
(Transport Planning Officer), Councillor Coker (Cabinet Member for Strategic 
Planning and Infrastructure), Councillor Dann (Cabinet Member for Environment 
and Street Scene), Sally Farley (Strategic Transport Manager), Ross Jago (Senior 
Governance Advisor), Councillor Johnson (Member Calling in Decision), Darren 
Stoneman (Civil Enforcement Manager) and Helen Prendergast (Democratic 
Advisor).

The meeting started at 3.30 pm and finished at 5.05 pm.

Note: At a future meeting, the Panel will consider the accuracy of these draft minutes, so 
they may be subject to change.  Please check the minutes of that meeting to confirm 
whether these minutes have been amended.

23. Declarations of Interest  

There were no declarations of interest made by Members in accordance with the 
code of conduct.

24. Chair's Urgent Business  

There were no items of Chair’s urgent business.

25. Appointment of Vice Chair  

The Committee agreed to appoint Councillor Fletcher as Vice Chair for this 
particular meeting.

26. Call-In: Decision Reference ES05 18/19 (The City of Plymouth (Traffic 
Regulation Orders) (Amendment No. 2018.2137185 - Connaught Avenue, 
College Avenue, Mannamead Road, Mutley Plain and Torr Lane) Order,  
a decision which is in support of the B3350 Mannamead Road Junctions 
Improvement Scheme (Decision Ref: SDPI 01 18/19), part of the 
Northern Corridor Transport Scheme (Decisions Ref: L14 15/16)  



Performance, Finance and Customer Focus Overview and Scrutiny Committee Wednesday 31 October 2018

The Performance, Finance and Customer Focus Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
considered the call-in of the executive decision - Decision Reference ES05 18/19 
(The City of Plymouth (Traffic Regulation Orders) (Amendment No. 2018.2137185 - 
Connaught Avenue, College Avenue, Mannamead Road, Mutley Plain and Torr Lane) 
Order,  a decision which is in support of the B3350 Mannamead Road Junctions 
Improvement Scheme (Decision Ref: SDPI 01 18/19), part of the Northern Corridor 
Transport Scheme (Decisions Ref: L14 15/16).

The Committee heard that –

(a) Councillors Ball, Johnson and Kelly had called in the decision for the 
following reasons -

● the traffic flow into Mutley Plain from the north was high in 
the early morning and diminished through the day negating 
the proposal’s reasons for a complete removal of the parking 
spaces;

● congestion which restricted traffic flow on Mutley Plain would 
not be changed by removal of these parking spaces, they were 
the result of other physical restrictions which were 
articulated by objectors during the consultation;

● enforcement of the parking spaces could be improved by the 
installation of metering.

(b) Councillors Ball and Johnson considered that -

● the 13 car parking spaces were crucial for the viability of the 
businesses located on Mannamead Road and should this 
decision be implemented this would further exacerbate the 
economic decline of Mutley Plain;

● the removal of the car parking spaces would not make a 
significant difference to the traffic flow, as there were a 
number of physical restrictions along Mutley Plain which 
included the right hand turn into Ford Park Road;

● a change in the time restrictions for these parking spaces 
would negate the need to remove them;

● no due attention had been given when considering this 
scheme, as to the impact that it would have on businesses 
(the service sector businesses in this area had informed 



Performance, Finance and Customer Focus Overview and Scrutiny Committee Wednesday 31 October 2018

Councillor Ball that leases would not be renewed in light of 
this decision which would further effect other sector related  
businesses);

● whether the improvement in the journey times would be 
worth the loss of 10 or more business;

(c) Councillor Dann (Cabinet Member for  Environment and Street 
Scene), Councillor Coker (Cabinet Member for Strategic Planning 
and Infrastructure), Sally Farley (Strategic Transport Manager), 
Robin Bevan (Transport Planning Officer) and Darren Stoneman 
(Civil Enforcement Manager) responded that –

● the Mannamead Road Junction Improvements Scheme was the 
second scheme within the Northern Corridor Junction 
Improvements Programme; the project would upgrade signals, 
improve pedestrian and cycle facilities and provide a shared 
lane for pedestrian/cycle link between the Torr Lane and 
Manadon junctions;

● the presence of the on-street parking bays reduced capacity 
to a single lane at the point where it entered the dualled 
section at Mutley Plain, resulting in frequent congestion on 
the approach to Mutley Plain with queues often extending 
back past Elm Road; south bound traffic flow on Mannamead 
Road was high throughout the day (750 vehicles per hour at 
8am reducing to 600 vehicles per hour during the day and 
rising again to over 700 vehicles per hour from around 4pm);

● the traffic modelling demonstrated that there would be 
significant benefit in both the morning and evening peak 
periods, mainly as a result of the removal of parking (a 44 
second journey time saving per vehicle south bound in the 
morning peak and 30 seconds saving in the evening peak);

● the scheme would not improve the delays that occurred on 
Mutley Plain, as the congestion was due to a variety of 
downstream factors (which were outside of the scope of the 
Mannamead Road scheme); however the detailed traffic flow 
modelling had demonstrated that there were significant 
benefits in removing the car parking spaces;



Performance, Finance and Customer Focus Overview and Scrutiny Committee Wednesday 31 October 2018

● the installation of parking meters would not prevent illegal 
parking during the restricted times of the day; in order to 
prevent this from occurring the civil enforcement team would 
need to make multiple visits throughout the longer restricted 
periods thus placing a significant additional burden on the 
enforcement team;

● mitigating measures had been included as part of the scheme 
to address any potential impact of the loss of parking spaces, 
as follows –

► the provision of additional space for approximately eight 
cars to park on College Avenue and Connaught Avenue 
(for one hour) which would result in the net loss of 
approximately five spaces;

► the relaxation of the restrictions in the parking bay on 
Mutley Plain near Tesco Express which would allow 
vehicles to park for one hour from 8am until 8pm 
instead of 9.15am and 3.45pm;

► the Mutley Barracks public car park has been made  free 
to use for one hour during the day and from 8pm until 
8am; as part of the scheme new signage would be 
installed directing people to this car park which was 
very close to the existing parking spaces on Mannamead 
Road;

(d) the main points arising from the Committee debating the call-in 
included -

● following the mitigating measures included as part of the 
scheme to address the loss of the 13 car park spaces, why 
was it considered that the eight additional spaces being 
provided in College Avenue and Connaught Avenue would 
not be adequate and why was it more important to retain the 
spaces rather than deliver a strategic project;

● why the service lane (Mutley Plain Lane) was not adequate to 
serve the loading needs of the businesses potentially affected 
by the loss of the car parking spaces and the change to the 
loading bay on Connaught Avenue;



Performance, Finance and Customer Focus Overview and Scrutiny Committee Wednesday 31 October 2018

● how confident were officers that the traffic flow model used 
for this scheme was right for this location;

● as the Heart of the South West Local Enterprise Partnership 
had part funded the scheme, would the Council’s reputation 
be damaged or its ability to gain further funding be impacted 
should this part of the scheme not be progressed;

● whether pedestrian access had been considered as part of the 
scheme;

● the rationale behind wishing to improve journey times by 44 
seconds rather than protecting the economic viability of 
Mutley Plain;

● whether consideration had been given to narrowing the 
pavement, in order to create car parking spaces adjacent to 
the highway (Mannamead Road);

● reassurance that the additional car parking spaces in College 
Avenue and Connaught Avenue would be effectively enforced;

● the possibility of increasing the free car parking in the Mutley 
Barracks public car park from one hour to three which would 
be in line with other community car parks such as Crownhill;

● whether there was a breakdown of where the consultation 
letters had been sent ie residential, businesses or other;

● how confident were officers that the traffic flow modelling for 
the scheme would deliver the 44 seconds journey time saving 
per vehicle (south bound).

The Committee agreed to confirm that the decision should be implemented with 
immediate effect.


